UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 18-cv-61991-BLOOM/Valle

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

1 GLOBAL CAPITAL LLC, and CARL RUDERMAN,

Defendants, and

1 WEST CAPITAL LLC, BRIGHT SMILE FINANCING, LLC, BRR BLOCK INC., DIGI SOUTH, LLC, GANADOR ENTERPRISES, LLC, MEDIA PAY LLC, PAY NOW DIRECT LLC, and RUDERMAN FAMILY TRUST,

Relief Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING RECEIVER'S MOTION TO EXPAND RECEIVERSHIP OVER THE RUDERMAN FAMILY TRUST AND BRIGHT SMILE TRUST

THIS CAUSE is before the Court on the Receiver's Motion to Expand the Receivership over the Ruderman Family Trust and Bright Smile Trust (the "Motion"), ECF No. [98], filed on October 25, 2018. Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(c), any response to the Motion was due on November 8, 2018. On November 14, 2018, with no response having been filed, the Court Ordered that any response must be filed by November 19, 2018, and cautioned that "[i]f no response is filed, the Court shall consider the merits of the Motion without the benefit of a response or responses, and the failure to file a response may be deemed sufficient cause to grant the motion by default." *See* ECF No. [106]. To date, no response to the Motion has been filed,

Case 0:18-cv-61991-BB Document 115 Entered on FLSD Docket 11/21/2018 Page 2 of 2 CASE No. 18-cv-61991-BLOOM/Valle

nor has any party requested an extension of time to file such response. Having considered the Motion and being otherwise fully advised, it is

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

- 1. The Receiver's Motion, ECF No. [98], is GRANTED;
- Jon A. Sale, Esq. is appointed Receiver over the Ruderman Family Trust and Bright Smile Trust;
- 3. The Court's August 23, 2018 sealed Order Granting *Ex Parte* Motion for Appointment of a Receiver (the "Receivership Order"), ECF No. [12] is hereby expanded to include both the Ruderman Family Trust and the Bright Smile Trust, and all of the provisions of the Receivership Order are expressly incorporated in this Order by reference;
- The Receiver shall have the same authorization and direction with respect to the Ruderman Family Trust and Bright Smile Trust as the other entities under the Receivership.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami, Florida, this 20th day of November,

2018.

BETH BLOOM UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

Copies to:

Counsel of record